SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024, are provided in Annexure-
2.  

3. Pursuant to the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Board, 

the TCC Concept Limited Employee Stock Option Plan 2025 (“Scheme”) for grant of up to 35,00,000 
(Thirty Five Lakh) Options to the Eligible Employees of the Company including the employees of 
existing and new subsidiary companies of the Company, in India or outside India, under the Scheme 
and to eligible employees, of  the  company subject to approval of the Members of the Company

[...]

date of receipt of last such approval(s) or 
permission(s). The acquisition is expected to be 
completed by [December 15, 2025] 

7 Consideration - whether cash 
consideration or share swap or any other 
form and details of the same;  

Share swap.  

The Company will issue 1,18,19,109 (One Crore 
Eighteen Lakh Nineteen Thousand One Hundred 
Nine) Equity Shares under the Share Acquisition 
Agreement in consideration for equity shares of 
Pepperfry. 

8 Cost of acquisition and/or the price at 
which the shares are acquired 

Cost of Acquisition - Rs. 6,59,44,06,861 (Rupees 
Six Hundred Fifty-Nine Crore Forty-Four Lakh Six 
Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-One) for 95.18% 
stake of Pepperfry on fully-diluted basis 

9 Percentage of shareholding / control 
acquired and / or number of shares 
acquired;  

The Company will acquire 3,35,79,948 equity 
shares and 30,04,692 Compulsorily Convertible 
Preference Shares (CCPS) (representing 95.18%)

[...]

rights   issue, depository   receipts (ADR/GDR), 
qualified institutions placement, preferential 
allotment etc.); 

Preferential Allotment 

3 Total number of securities proposed to be 
issued or the total amount for which the 
securities will be issued (approximately) 

1,18,19,109 (One Crore Eighteen Lakh 
Nineteen Thousand One Hundred Nine) fully 
paid-up equity shares of the Company of the 
face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each share 
(“Subscription Shares”) on preferential basis 
at a price of Rs. 557.9445 (Rupees Five 
Hundred Fifty-Seven and Ninety-Four Paise) 
per Subscription Share including premium of 
Rs. 547.9445 (Rupees Five Hundred Forty-
Seven and Ninety-Four Paise) per Subscription 
Share aggregating to Rs. 659,44,06,861 
(Rupees Six Hundred Fifty-Nine Crore Forty-
Four Lakh Six Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-
One). 

4 Disclosure in case of preferential issue : 

i. names of the investors; As mentioned in Scheduled-A enclosed 
herewith. 

ii. post allotment of securities - 
outcome of the subscription, issue price / 
allotted price (in case of convertibles),

[...]

48 VSD HOLDINGS & ADVISORY LLP                                                                                                                                                                                                                              Non-Promoter 

Annexure-3 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Company Remarks 

1. Brief details of options granted Up to 35,00,000 (Thirty Five Lakh) employee stock 
options (“Options”) to be granted pursuant to TCC 
Concept Employee Stock Option Plan 2025 (“Scheme”) 
to the eligible employees of the Company as defined 
under the Scheme (“Eligible Employees”).  

2. Whether the scheme is in terms of